
July 3, 2007

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION :

CITY OF LONG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

333 West Ocean Boulevard • Long Beach, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-6012

R-35

Adopt Plans and Specifications No . R-6701 and authorize the City Manager to sign
all documents necessary to execute a contract and any amendments thereto with
KDC, Inc ., doing business as Dynalectric, as the lowest responsible bidder, in an
estimated amount of $659,900, with provision for a contingency of 15 percent of the
total contract amount (or $98,985), if necessary . (Districts 1, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8)

DISCUSSION

This project was advertised on May 4, 2007 and bids were opened June 6, 2007. Six bids
were received . One was a women-owned business enterprise (WBE) and one was a
minority-owned business enterprise (MBE) . None were local .

As part of the planned Fiscal Year 2007 traffic signal projects, this project will install new
traffic signals at the following intersections : Lewis Avenue and Market Street, Lime Avenue
and 4th Street; and Park Avenue and Anaheim Street .

Traffic signal upgrades will be accomplished at the following intersections : Orange Avenue
and Bixby Road ; Studebaker Road and Wardlow Road ; Studebaker Road and Willow
Street; and Magnolia Avenue and Willow Street; and median work will also be
accomplished on the Studebaker Road at Willow Street and Wardlow Road intersections .

Adoption of the Plans and Specifications and award of the contract are being requested
concurrently to allow the contract process to move forward within the time constraints
imposed by Caltrans .

A contingency of 15 percent of the total contract amount is requested because, as with any
large and complex traffic signal project, issues arise requiring change orders and other
work that cannot be known until the project is underway .

ADMINISTRATION,
PLANNING & FACILITIES

333 W. Ocean Blvd ., 9" Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

AIRPORT
4100 Donald Douglas Dr .
Long Beach, CA 90808
Ph . (562) 570-2600

ENGINEERING & STREET
MAINTENANCE

333 W. Ocean Blvd ., 9" Floor
Long Beach, CA . 90802

ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES

2929 E . Willow Street
Long Beach, CA 90806

FLEET SERVICES
2600 Temple Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90806
Ph (562) 570-5400

TRAFFIC &
TRANSPORTATION

333 W. Ocean Blvd ., 10`" Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

Ph . (562) 570-6383 Fax (562) 570-2601 Ph . (562) 570-6634 Ph . (562) 570-2850 Fax (562) 570-5414 Ph . (562) 570-6331
Fax (562) 570-6012 Fax (562) 570-6012 Fax (562) 570-2861 Fax (562) 570-7161



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
July 3, 2007
Page 2

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Lori A . Conway on June 11, 2007, and
Budget and Performance Management Bureau Manager David Wodynski on June 15,
2007.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is requested on July 3, 2007, so that a contract may be
executed in a timely manner in accordance with Caltrans requirements .

FISCAL IMPACT

Sufficient funding in the amount of $758,885 for this project is budgeted in the Gas Tax
Street Improvement Fund (SR 181) in the Department of Public Works (PW) .

SUGGESTED ACTION :

Approve recommendation .

Respectfully submitted,

AV I
11

	

&V

CHRISTINE F. ANDERSEN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CFA: MW : mw

P:CItFY06-07 R-6701 Adopt P and S and award contract 07-71-PCL

frG




